

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/19/2018 4:43 PM

No. 50826-5-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSE MORENO-HERNANDEZ,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KATE BENWARD
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

1. R.Y.’s separation from her mother and hatred for Mr. Moreno-Hernandez. 4

2. R.Y.’s differing accounts surrounding her allegation of attempted rape. 8

E. ARGUMENT..... 13

1. Mr. Moreno-Hernandez’s trial was plagued by the prosecutor’s misconduct, which included testifying about the Spanish language interpretation to a witness absent evidence he was qualified to do so, and bolstering R.Y.’s testimony that was severely undermined by previous inconsistent statements.13

 a. Prosecutorial misconduct deprives the accused of due process..... 13

 b. The prosecutor extensively questioned Ms. Moreno about the Spanish translation after the interpreter corrected the prejudicial mistranslation of her testimony. 14

 c. The prosecutor committed misconduct when he introduced evidence outside the record, improperly acted as a witness, and inappropriately repeated R.Y.’s allegation to her mother to bolster her story..... 19

i. The prosecutor violated the witness advocate rule when he questioned Ms. Moreno purposely using a paraphrased version of R.Y.’s testimony based on his memory and knowledge of the Spanish language rather than the official court record..... 19

ii.	<i>The prosecutor’s questioning introduced evidence that was not part of the record, which was misconduct</i>	21
iii.	<i>The prosecutor usurped the interpreter’s role as the expert</i>	23
	d. The prosecutor committed additional misconduct by bolstering and expressing personal opinion about R.Y.’s credibility throughout trial and during closing argument.	25
	e. This pervasive misconduct prejudiced Mr. Moreno-Hernandez and requires reversal and remand for a new trial. .	28
2.	The trial court erred in admitting hearsay that served no relevant purpose, other than to impermissibly credit R.Y.’s testimony	31
a.	The court admitted irrelevant hearsay about what R.Y.’s aunt and mother told her after she made her allegations against Mr. Moreno-Hernandez.	31
b.	Admission of these hearsay statements was prejudicial because they were used to credit R.Y.’s otherwise inconsistent reports.	35
3.	The community custody of “no contact” with minors provision is vague and overbroad.	36
a.	The community custody condition is ripe for review.	37
b.	The condition requiring no contact with minors is vague and overbroad.	37
F.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Supreme Court Cases

<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990) ...	37
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	13, 22, 29
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)	37, 38
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	35
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	22
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	28
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	26, 28
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)	13, 19, 21, 28
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	24
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 173 Wn.2d 560, 269 P.3d 263 (2012)	21
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2012)	35
<i>State v. Pete</i> , 152 Wn.2d 546, 98 P.3d 803 (2004).....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	35
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	25, 26
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)	29

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 131 Wn. App. 611, 128 P.3d 631 (2006).....	32, 34

<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 196 Wn. App. 461, 383 P.3d 1062 (2016), <i>review denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1026, 391 P.3d 454 (2017)	24, 25
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 182 Wn. App. 266, 331 P.3d 90 (2014)	32
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015)	37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	22, 29, 31
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 80 Wn. App. 342, 908 P.2d 892 (1996)	34
<i>State v. Siith</i> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993)	28
<i>State v. Vassar</i> , 188 Wn. App. 251, 352 P.3d 856 (2015).....	22, 23

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, sec. 3	3
-----------------------------	---

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637, 94 S. Ct. 1868, 40 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1974).....	19
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10, 115 S.Ct. 382, 130 L.Ed.2d 225 (1994).....	23

Federal Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 690 F.2d 638 (7th Cir.1982)	20
<i>United States v. Prantil</i> , 764 F.2d 548 (9th Cir.1985).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Taren-Palma</i> , 997 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1993).....	23

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 13

Rules

ER 604	23
ER 702	23
ER 801(c).....	3, 32
FRE 604	23

Other Authorities

Robert H. Aronson & Maureen A. Howard, <i>The Law of Evidence in Washington</i> § 8.03(8)(b), at 8–67 (5th ed. 2016)	24
--	----

Statutes

RCW 2.32.050(2).....	22
